

Liquor Licensing Authority Board Minutes

October 3, 2024, 9:00 a.m. Hearing Room 1 / Virtual Hearing via WebEx Webinars 100 Jefferson County Pkwy Golden, CO 80419

Ana Cendejas, Deputy Clerk to the Board Alanna Blomquist, Deputy Clerk to the Board

LLA Present:	Authority Member Parker Brown, Chairman Authority Member Dorothy Martinez Authority Member Devin Mills Authority Member Stan Holzwart
Staff Present:	Jean Biondi - Assistant County Attorney Maylee Barraza, Deputy Clerk to the Board

1. Call to Order

Authority Member Brown called the meeting to order.

2. Pledge of Allegiance

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

3. Approval of Minutes Dated September 5, 2024.

Motioned by Authority Member Dorothy Martinez Seconded by Authority Member Stan Holzwart

The Board unanimously approved the minutes dated September 5, 2024.

4. Hearing Regular Agenda

4.1 LLA24-24-2245 New Hotel & Restaurant

Applicant: Atlanta North Indian Catering Inc. DBA: Bhojanic Location: 5120 County Rd. 73 Evergreen, CO 80439

<u>Applicant:</u> Archna Becker

Petitioner: Erin McCullough

Motioned by Authority Member Dorothy Martinez Seconded by Authority Member Stan Holzwart

The Board unanimously approved LLA24-24-2245 New Hotel & Restaurant.

4.2 Executive Session

Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402(4)(b), legal advice regarding liquor license laws (including recent statutory changes) and proposed updates to Liquor License Authority forms.

The Board welcomed new Board Member Mills, and motion to move into Executive Session Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402(4)(b), legal advice regarding liquor license laws (including recent statutory changes) and proposed updates to Liquor License Authority forms.

5. Other Business

6. Adjournment

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned.

These minutes summarize the final decision made by the Board at the referenced meeting. This meeting was also audio recorded and that recording is available for review. In the event there is confusion as to what the final decision of the Board is, the Board will rely on the audio tape to interpret the Board's intent. The audio tape shall act as an official record of these proceedings for any necessary purpose when, in the opinion of the Board, the minutes are in any way insufficient. An audio copy of the Liquor Licensing Authority Board's proceedings is available by contacting the Deputy Clerk to the Board.

Chair

Deputy Clerk